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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

April 11, 2019 
 

ITEM 3 - Wilson Road – Minor Subdivision Sketch Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny application; Approve or deny sketch plan.  Owner Kerry A. Major and applicant 
Paul Hollis request consideration of a minor subdivision to construct a duplex on a 6.38-acre parcel 
located on Wilson Road, (Tax Map 54 Lot 20) in the Residential-Rural (R-RL) and Shoreland Overlay 
(OZ-SL-250’) Zones. 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
YES Sketch Plan Review Scheduled for 4/11/2019 PENDING 

NO Site Visit   

YES Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance   

YES Public Hearing   

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   

YES Final Plan Review and 
Decision   

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Background 
The land in question is 6.38 acres in size and a duplex is proposed to be built on the lot.  A legal opinion 
(attached) from the Town Attorney was sought by the Director of Planning and Development on the 
subdivision issue in March of this year.  There are three (3) lots involved that have been conveyed out by 
Fay Major from one larger undivided lot.  Previous conveyances of the lots have been determined to be 
gifts.  The proposal to sell Lot 1 by Kerry Major to an unrelated third party would make Lot 1 a separate 
lot for counting purposes.  The transfer would create a second lot (1 and 2).  Lot 3 would still be exempt 
as a family gift transfer, however, where the new owner of Lot 1 seeks to construct a duplex on Lot 1 the 
construction of the duplex would create a third division and subject Lots 1, 2, and 3 to subdivision review 
by the Planning Board.      
 
Staff Review 

1. Submission: The application meets the submission requirements for a subdivision sketch plan. 
 

2. Special Exception – Dwellings in a minor subdivision and Shoreland Overlay Zone - Duplex. The 
proposed subdivision is presented as a minor conventional subdivision which is a special 
exception use. (See 16.6.4.D. (2)) in granting a special exception use, the Board must find the 
proposed development meets the criteria of Section 16.10.8.3.4 and 16.6.6. The Board can 
provide input to the applicant as to the likelihood of granting the special exception, however, the 
Board’s action would not take place until the preliminary plan application. Since the duplex 
would be located entirely within the Shoreland Overlay Zone a special exception is also required 
for construction of the duplex. 
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3. Standards. Per 16.3.2.1.D.(3) Subdivision types and standards, the proposed subdivision is 
subject to net residential acreage and net residential density per 16.2.2. Further, under 
16.3.2.1.D.3.(b) Subdivision development, the design and performance standards in Chapters 16.8 
and 16.9 apply and include a minimum percentage of common open space of 15%.        
 

4. Dimensional standards. The lot meets the 80,000-sf requirement in the R-RL Zone for a duplex. 
The lot contains approx. 773’of frontage. The proposed lot complies with the lot shape standards 
of 16.8.16.1. 
 

5. Floodplain, Shoreland Overlay and Wetlands. Nearly all of the lot lies within the Shoreland 
Overlay Zone (OZ-SL-250’) and a significant portion is in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area, 
Zone AE (El. 9).  Under 16.9.8.10 when reviewing subdivisions, the Planning Board must assure 
that: 

A. All such proposals are consistent with the need to minimize flood damage. 
 

B. All public utilities and facilities, such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems, are 
located and constructed to minimize or eliminate flood damages. 

 
C. Adequate drainage is provided so as to reduce exposure to flood hazards. 

 
 D. All proposals include base flood elevation and, in a riverine floodplain, floodway data. 
 

6. Utilities / Available Community Facilities. Information has been provided for the proposed 
subsurface wastewater disposal system.  The test pit (TP#3) location is shown on the plan in the 
area of the proposed duplex.   
 

Recommendation 
The sketch plan submittal appears complete. If the Board decides no further information is needed, the 
Board may accept the sketch plan application as complete and classify the sketch plan as a minor 
subdivision.  
 
Move to accept and approve the sketch plan application, dated February 21, 2019 from owner Kerry A. 
Major and applicant Paul Hollis for a minor subdivision to construct a duplex on a 6.38-acre parcel 
located on Wilson Road, (Tax Map 54 Lot 20) in the Residential-Rural (R-RL) and Shoreland Overlay 
(OZ-SL-250’) Zones. 
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